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Jeanie Myers
Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, ON
L6Y 4R2

Dear Ms. Myers:

Application for Minor Variance for 11953 CrediWiew Road & 1577 Mayfeild
Road, Brampton
MHBC FILE: 2L4LGA
CITY FILE: A-2O22-0181

On behalf of our client, JT Developers, a Minor Variance application for the lands municipally
known as 11953 Creditview Road and 1577 Mayfield Road in the City of Brampton (the "Subject
LandsJ was submitted on May 20th 2022. This application is being submitted to update these
materials and requested variances based on the updated Site Plan submission made on July 19th

2023. In support of the Minor Variance application, please find the following revised materials

enclosed:

One (1) copy of the updated Site Plan; and,
One (1) copy of BA Group Stacking Reduction Memo.

OVERVIEW:

The Subject Lands are designated as 'Residential' and 'Neighbourhood Retail' in the City of
Brampton Official Plan, and Zoned 'Commercial C3 Special SecLion 2454' in Zoning By-law 270-

2004.

A Site Plan Application was submitted to the City of Brampton on February L7,2022 (SPA-2022-

0033). The application is to facilitate the development of a commercial plaza that will be

comprised of a food store, retail, drug store, financial and restaurant uses. The total commercial

GFA of the proposal is 10,085 square metres, comprised of eight un'rts that are supposed by 454
parking spaces and four loading spaces.

To support the Site Plan Application, an application for a minor variance was submitted in May of
2022. fhe proposed variance requested amended Section 2454.2.11 of the City of Brampton

Zoning By-law 266-2013, to permit a minimum of two stacking spaces per financial institution

drive thru, whereas the by-law required a minimum of four stacking spaces per financial

institution. This application was deferred, as changes were anticipated to the concept plan.

2O4-4A2 Bronl Street, Burlinglon, ON I tZR 2G4 905-639-8686 www.mhbcplon.com
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Since then, the development concept for the Subject Lands has evolved. A Site Plan resubmission
was made on July lgth, 2023 that included a revised development concept. The proposed

development will have 11,655 m2 of commercial GFA, a coverage of 29.9Lo/o, an FSI of 0.30, and
provide 473 parking spaces, and six loading spaces. Based on these changes, the proposed
development is deficient in both required parking supply as well as required stacking spaces.

The revised minor variance consists of a continuance of the previous variance submitted in May
of 2022 that proposed a reduction in stacking spaces for financial institutions, as well as the
addition of a new variance for an overall reduced parking rate.

REQUESTED VARIANCES:

1, Building F and Building H both have a drive-thru ATM's with two stacking spaces each. The
Subject Lands are zoned 'Commercial C3 Special Section 2454' in Brampton Zoning By-law
270-2004. Section 2454.2.It of the Zoning-Bylaw states: A minimum of four stacking spaces
for a facility associated with a bank, trust company or finance company shall be required.The
following variance is to change the minimum stacking space requirement:

Section 2454.2.11 to permit a minimum of two stacking spaces per ftnancial institution
drive thru, whereas the byJaw required a minimum of four stacking spaces per financial
institution.

2. The Subject Lands are zoned 'Commercial C3 Special Section 2454' in Brampton Zoning By-

l-aw 270-2004. Section 245t.2L0 of the Zoning By-Law states: I parking space for each 22
sguare metres of gross commercial floor area or portion thereof shall be required. The total
GFA of the proposed development is 11,469.77 m2, equating to 522 required parking spaces.
The proposed development includes 473 parking spaces, being a deficiency of 49 parking

spaces. The following variance is to change the minimum parking space requirement:

Sution 2454.2.10 to permit 1 parking spaces per 24.25 square metres of gross
commercial floor area, whereas the bylaw reguired 1 parking space for each 22 square
metres of gross commercial floor area.

MINORVARIANCE TESTS:

We believe that the relief requested above from the provisions of by-law 270-2004 meets the
four tests set out under Section 45(1) of the Planning Actas follows:

t. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan

The site is designated 'Residential'on Schedule A - General Land Use Designations. The site is
also identified as 'Neighbourhood Retail' in the Mount Pleasant Secondary Plan as shown on

Schedule G - Secondary Plan Areas of the Brampton Official Plan.

The 'Residential' designations shown on Schedule A permits predominantly residential uses.

Complementary uses shall be permitted subject to specific Secondary Plan policies or

designations, and may include uses permitted in the Commercial and Institutional and Public Use
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designations, such as local retail centre, neighbourhood retail, convenience retail, or highway and
seruice commercial uses.

The site is also designated as'Neighbourhood Commercial'in Brampton's Community Block Plans

(Mount Pleasant 51-2). This designation permits drive through facilities for financial institutions.
This designation also permits surface parking areas where the view to the parking from adjacent
uses is minimized, and parking is broken down into small defined blocks.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variances meets the intent of the Official Plan and
the Community Block Plan.

2. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law

The site is zoned'Commercial C3 Special Section 2454'in the Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004.
A bank, trust company, or finance company are permitted uses in this Zone. As noted above, the
exception 2454 of the zoning by-law indicates that a minimum of four stacking spaces for facility
associated with a bank, trust company or finance company shall be required. As such, the
proposed variance to permit a reduction in the required stacking spaces from four to two is

consistent with the intent of the Zoning By-law, as it still provides stacking spaces at both of the
financial establishments proposed in the site plan.

A parking lot is also a permitted use in this Zone. The exception 2454 of the zoning by-law states
that 1 parking space for each 22 square metres of gross commercial floor area shall be required.
Therefore, the proposed variance to permit a reduction in the required parking rate from 1 parking

space per 22 m2 of GFA to 1 parking space per 24.25 m2 of GFA remains consistent with the goals

of the Zoning By-law through providing sufficient parking to suppoft the needs of the commercial

uses.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law.

3. That the requested variance is desirable for the appropriate development or
use of the land

The proposed variance for reduced stacking spaces still provides 2 stacking spaces at Building F

and Building H. The zoning by-law permits a minimum of four stacking spaces whereas the
proposed minor variance requests a reduction for a minimum of two stacking spaces. The

reduction is stacking spaces allows a clear vehicular and pedestrian path of travel and parking

spaces in the vicinity of the buildings, providing alternative ways to access the building.

The second variance, for a reduced parking rate from providing 1 parking space per 22 m2 of GFA

to 1 parking space per 24.25 m2 of GFA allows for sufficient parking to maintain the intent and

function of the commercial uses. This reduced parking rate is adequate to suppoft the proposed

development based on reviews of parking demands in similar retail plazas, the ability to share

parking supply between the proposed uses on site, and the policy goals for the designation which

encourage compact, mixed-use pedestria n friendly development'
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A memorandum prepared by BA Group has been provided in support of both the reduction in

stacking spaces, along with the reduced parking rate for the proposed development. The
memorandum notes that these variances are appropriate for the site.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is desirable for the appropriate
development of the land.

4. That the requested variance is minor in nature

The first proposed variance is required to reduce the minimum required stacking spaces for
Buildings H and F. The Zoning By-law requires a minimum of four stacking spaces, whereas the
variances requests a reduction to a minimum of two stacking spaces. The site plan proposed to
reduce the stacking by half for Building H and F only. All other buildings on the propefi intend

to maintain the required number of stacking spaces for the proposed uses and comply with all

other provisions of the By-law.

The test of minor is not a test of scale, but rather a determination of potential impact. The second

variance is required to reduce the required parking rate from 1 parking space per 22 m2 of GFA"

to 1 parking space per 24.25 m2 of GFA. As the proposed uses are complimentary to one another,

there is an oppoftunity for parking to be shared effectively between the uses, negating the need

for surplus parking on site,

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

coNcrusroN

As such, it is our opinion that the proposed variances meet the four tests set out under Section

45(1) if the Planning Act

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact use. We look fonruard to this
matter being scheduled on the September 12,2023 Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Thank you.

Yours Truly,
MHBC

Katherine Rauscher, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner
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Memorandum

TO:
Katherine Rauscher, Associate
MHBC Planning, Urban Design & Landscape Architecture
442Branl Street, Suite 204
Burlington, ON, L7R 2G4
Phone: (905) 639- 8686, ext. 238

FROM:
George J. Poulos

Stuart B. Anderson

PROJECT:
8127-01
Mayfield Road & Creditview Road
Commercial Development

DATE:
July 28,2023

MOVEMENT
IN URBAN
ENVIRONMENTS BAGROUP

SUBJECT: MAYFIELD ROAD & CREDITVIEW ROAD SOUTHEAST QUADRANT COMMERCIAL
DEVELOPMENT- MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION

BA Group has been retained by JT Developers to provide transportation consulting services related to the

proposed commercial development of a Site located in the southeast quadrant of the Mayfield Road /
Creditview Road intersection within the City of Brampton, in the Region of Peel (herein refened to as "the

Site"). The block is municipally known as Part of Lol17, Concession 3, and is located within Block Plan 51-2

of the Mount Pleasant Secondary Plan lands. The Site is currently vacant.

ln February 2022 BA Group submitted a Transportation Operations Study with respect to a Site Plan

Application being submitted to the City of Brampton and the Region of Peel. The study provided a scope

limited to the analysis of the site plan, access driveways, as well as the adjacent Mayfield Road / Creditview

Road intersection in order to assess capacity conditions and queueing impacts. At the time, the development

programme proposed a total of approximately 10,085 m2 of commercial GFA, 454 parking spaces and four (4)

loading spaces.

More recently, a change to the development programme has been proposed to the effect of 11,655 m2 of

commercial GFA, 473 parking spaces and six (6) loading spaces. ln June 2023, BA Group submitted an

updated Memorandum to review the change in development statistics, and make conclusions regarding the

feasibility of previously determined traffic operations and parking and loading facilities. Section 2.2 of lhe

Memorandum noted that a minor variance would have to be sought in light of a deficiency in the proposed

parking supply relative to the Site-specific By-law. Additionally, a variance will be sought for a reduced drive-

through stacking reduction at Building F and Building H (proposed banks)'

This Memorandum has been prepared for the minor variance application, to review the proposed parking

supply and reduced stacking for the drive-through facilities associated with the proposed bank buildings.

BA Consulting Group Ltd.
300-45St.ClairAve.W rEL 416961 7110

Toronto ON M4V 1Kg emnll bagroup@bagroup.com

P:\81\2101\Reportuuty 2023 Variance ivlemo\Creditview & l\layfield -,luly 2023 - FINAL - Variance lVemorandum.Cocx



1.0 DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE

Proposed development statistics are summarized in Table 1. As can be seen in the Table, of 11,655 m2 of

commercial GFA is proposed as part of nine (9) buildings. A total of 473 parking spaces will be provided on

the site.

TneLel DeveLoPMENTSrartsrrcs

Cunent Site statistics provided VGA Architects lnc., dated June 1 9s, 2023.

2.0 PARKING REVIEW

2.1 ZONING BY.LAW REQUIREMENTS

A site-specific Zoning By-law (266-2013) applies to the Site. Under the site-specific Zoning By-law, a uniform

parking rate of one space for every 22 m2 of gross commercial floor area is required. Parking requirements

are summarized in Table 2. Part of Building E is intended to function as a daycare, which under site-specific

By-law 266-2013 is a permissible addition to the subject lands and is governed under the same

aforementioned parking requirement.

As can be seen in the Table, the proposed site-specific By-law requires a minimum of 522 parking spaces.
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TleLe 2 Zonnc Bv+-rw 266-2013 PRnrcruc ReoutRenaetrs

For purposes of the parking calculation the mezzanine GFA has been deducted from the Building A GFA.

2.2 PROPOSED PARKING SUPPLY

The proposed site plan shows provision ol 473 parking spaces (1 space I 24.5 m2), which represents a

shortfall of forty-nine (49) parking spaces, accounting for an approximate 9% deficiency"

2.3 DRIVE.THROUGH STACKING

Section 2454.2-11 of Zoning By-law 266-2013 requires that a bank use with a drive-through facility provide a

separate stacking area with a minimum capacity of four (4) vehicles.

3.0 ANTICIPATED PARKING DEMANDS

3.1 ESTIMATED DEMANDS FROM SURVEYED SITES

To assist with estimating the parking needs for the proposed development, parking data was reviewed from

parking demand surveys of key land uses (bank with a drive-through facility and retail plaza) proposed for the

site. The survey data and findings are described further below.

3.1.1 Retail Plaza

To review expected parking demand generation for a mixed retail/commercial site, parking demands were

reviewed for similar retail/commercial plazas in Etobicoke on The Kingsway; and in Oakville at the intersection

of Upper Middle Road / Eight Line. Proxy parking data is attached in Appendix A.

The Humbertown Shopping Centre is located at270 The Kingsway in Etobicoke and has a total GFA of

12,694 m2, which is similar to the subject site, and provides a supply of 443 parking spaces. This prorry site

MOVEMENT
IN URBAN
ENVIRONMENTS BAGROUP.COM 3

5ZZ

522

1 space i 22m2

4.'190 m2

I ,271 .53 m2

924 m2

660.45 m2

1,005.86 m2

1,930.10 m2

464.59 m2

464.5 m2-

558 74 m2

'l1,469.77 m2

Building C

Building D

Building E

Building G

Building H

Building I

Building F

Total

Building A

Building B

Gross Commercial Floor
Area (m2)

Parking RateBuilding Parking Required



was surveyed on two weekdays in2011between 9:00am and 9:00pm. The peak observed parking demand

ratio from the two surveyed days in 2011 was 2.46 spaces per 100m2 of occupied site GFA.

The Upper Oakville Shopping Centre is located at 1101 Upper Middle Road in Oakville and has a total GFA of

17 ,532 m2 (fully occupied at the time of the surveys) and provides a supply of 978 parking spaces. This prory

site was surveyed on two weekdays - one in 2013 and one in 2017 - between 9:00am and 9:00pm. The peak

observed parking demand ratio from the two surveyed days in 2013 and 2017 was 2.79 spaces per 100m2 of

occupied site GFA.

3.1.2 Banks

To review expected parking demand generation for a bank with a drive-through facility, parking demands

were reviewed for banking establishments in Oakville, Brampton, and Etobicoke. Proxy parking data is

attached in Appendix B.

A TD Canada Trust branch location at the intersection of Upper Middle Road / 3'd Line in Oakville was

surveyed in 2003. The weekday peak observed parking demand ratio was 6.25 spaces per 100 m2 of

occupied site GFA.

An RBC Canda branch location at the intersection of Sunny Meadow Boulevard / Bovaird Drive was

surveyed in2002. The weekday peak observed parking demand ratio was 5.53 spaces per 100 m2 of

occupied site GFA.

A TD Canada Trust branch location at the intersection of Royal York Road / Summitcrest Drive in

Etobicoke was surveyed in 2003. The weekday peak observed parking demand ratio was 5.30

spaces per 100 m2 of occupied site GFA.

3.2 COMBINATION OF ESTIMATED DEMANDS

Based on the data from parking demand surveys referred to above, an overall estimate can be made for the

subject site using the following parking demand rates:

Retail at 3.0/spaces per 100m2 (rounded up from the observed 2.5 and 2.8 spaces per 100m2)

Applied to Buildings A, B, C, D, E and G (approximately 9,982 m2)

Bank at 6.S/spaces per 100m2 (rounded up from the observed 5.3, 5.5 and 6.3 spaces per 100m2)

Applied to buildings F, H and I (approximately 1,488 m2)

Based on the above, a peak weekday afternoon parking demand of approximately 400 spaces is estimated

for the subject site, based on parking demand data for surveyed proxy sites.

3.3 SHARED PARKING

The proposed development will have a common supply of parking that will not be reserved or allocated for

any particular use. This will allow for the parking supply to operate on a shared basis, which takes advantage

of the different times of day at which different uses on the site will generate peak parking demands.

Some of the potential uses proposed on the site will have peak operating times that will not coincide with each

other. For instance, the highest parking use according to the Zoning By-law is expected to be Building A,

a

a

a
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requiring approximately 190 parking spaces. As this is expected to be a grocery store, the peak periods are

expected to be in the evening and weekends, a time in which some other high parking uses will not likely be

operating at full capacity.

3.4 POLICY CONTEXT

The site is designated "Commercial" within the Mt Pleasant Secondary Plan - Area 51. The goals and

objectives of the Mt Pleasant Secondary Plan include establishing a transit-oriented community based on

compact urban development, and providing commercial land uses to fulfilthe weekly shopping needs of the

surrounding community.

Regarding the Urban Design Guidelines recommendations on the public and private realm; the buildings and

parking areas should be connected by a variety of wide pedestrian pathways and vehicular driveways, which

are accessible to all. Further, landscaping should be incorporated into pedestrian walkways and within the

parking areas where possible. Where parking is visible from the street, landscape features such as plants, low

walls, decorative metal fencing and columns should be incorporated to screen the parking and intercept car

headlights. Pedestrian amenities including seating, lighting and signage should be incorporated to enhance

the character of the development.

From a higher-level perspective, the subject Block will be well serviced by an existing transit network, walking

and cycling network (both constructed and currently undergoing approvals) and will benefit from an existing

community with walkable streets and good connectivity. The amenities provided onsite will bolster the

community's ability to take advantage of the integrated multi-modal transportation network, especially through

direct access to the future Mayfield Road Multi-Use Trail and reduce the overall dependence on automobiles.

The proposed mix of uses on the site will provide a range of services to nearby residents and a significant

portion of the customer base is expected to be drawn from the adjacent community.

Given the above, a parking provision of 48 spaces lower than the zoning by-law requirement (approximately

9% of required parking provision) is appropriate in the context of this developing community.

4.0 SUITABILITY OF DRIVE.THROUGH STACKING SUPPLY

Trip generation prory surveys have previously been conducted by BA Group at bank locations of a similar

size to those proposed in Building H and Building F. Surveys were undertaken to document trip generation

rates at drive-throughs during the weekday morning and afternoon at the following sites:

Sheppard Avenue East / Aragon Avenue (TD Bank), Scarborough - approximately 8,640 sq.ft GFA

and contains one drive-through lane.

Queensway / Atomic (CIBC Bank), Etobicoke - approximately 9,945 sq.ft GFA with two drive-through

lanes.

Trip generation findings for prory bank sites with drivethroughs are summarized in Table 3. Proxy data is

attached in Appendix C.

a

a
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4.21
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493

4.26
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3.70
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5.87

5.87

1.85
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'1.85

4.A2

294

2.94

TD Bank - Sheppard /
Aragon, Toronto
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/ Atomic, Toronto

Average Rate (Trips per
1o0o fr2)

Selected Trip Rates

AM Peak Hour

Out 2-Way

PM Peak Hour

2-Way
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Application of selected bank drive-through peak hour trip rates to the proposed Building E and Building G

developments are summarized in Table 4.

Tlele 4 Srre Blrux Dntve Tnnoucn Penx HounTnrp GeneRATtoN FoReclsrs

As can be seen in the Table, Building H is anticipated to generate a maximum of 30-40 trips in the peak hours

(equating to approximately one car entering every one and a half to two minutes), and Building F is

anticipated to generate a maximum of 3545 trips in the peak hours (equating to one car every one and a half

to two minutes).

Considering the provision of two (2) drivethrough stacking spaces, and the turn-over rate of drive-through

banking services, the proposed drive-through parking supply should be adequate to accommodate anticipated

drive-through traffic volumes at both proposed bank buildings. ln the event that demands are temporarily

greater than the bank drive-through stacking allows, any overflow would occur within a secondary internal

circulation route. Potential queuing that extends beyond the stacking capacity will not have any significant

impacts to on-site circulation because primary circulation routes will not be affected, and overflow queues will

not create any off-site impacts.

From a transportation perspective, the proposed drive-through stacking supply of two (2) spaces each at

Building H and Building F is considered suitable, and the proposed variance can be considered minor in

nature.
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS

As a result of the above, the following conclusions are made:

MOVEMENT
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a The site's parking and loading requirements are governed by a site-specific Zoning By-law (266-

2013) of the City of Brampton;

The proposed parking provision of 473 spaces (1 space I 24.5 m2\ is lower than the Zoning By-law

minimum parking requirement of 522 spaces for the site;

Based on reviews of surveyed parking demands at uses proposed on the site, and at other retail

plazas in Etobicoke and Oakville, it is anticipated that the peak parking demands will approximately

400 spaces;

Given the mix of proposed uses on the site, there is scope for parking resources to be shared

effectively between uses;

A minor variance for parking is in line with the City's policies for compact urban development as

contained in the Mt Pleasant Secondary Plan, which facilitates the development of a mixed-use

pedestrian friendly community and an overall reduction in the overall number of trips by private

automobile;

The proposed drive-through lanes at Building H and Building F provides sufficient stacking spaces for

two vehicles, which is anticipated to meet the needs of a bank.

The parking drive-through provisions for the site have been designed to meet the needs of the

prospective tenants, and are appropriate for the site.

a

a

a

a

a

a
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Appendix A Retail Proxy Surveys

BA Consulting Group Ltd.
300-45St.ClairAve.W rEr 416961 7110

TorontoON M4V 1Kg eurul bagroup@bagroup.com
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Project: Humbertown Shopping Gentre
Project No: 7017.09.1
Location: Site
Parking Demand Study
Date: Wednesday March 2011

Date: I 14,2011

Supply 443 ??? Per notes from file

For Parking Area Map, see:

P:\70\1 7\09\Data Collection\Parkino\Zones. pdf

ZO23-07-28 1:17 PM:\8197\01\Report\July 2023 Variance Memo\Appendix A\Humbertown SC 2011 03 & 04 rev2.xls Weekday

Notes:
Existing Stats Office
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Appendix B Bank Parking Demand Proxy Surueys
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TD Ganada Trust - 3rd Line & Upper Middle Rd - Oakville

Parking Accumulation Study
Supply 43
Supply Ratio '11.2

Friday, December 5, 2003
1:30-3:30 PM; 6:00-7:00 PM

Saturday, December 6, 2003
12:30.2:30 PM

Nots This branch have drive-thru banking. Estimated GFA is 384 sq. m.

6915.02 Copy of TD Canada Trust - Oakville.xls 2023-07-28 1:19 PM

3.13

6.25
3.39

4.95

4.43

30%
55%
Mo/6

4oo/o

284/a

13
24
19

17

1219:00

13:3O

l4:30
15:30

18:00

5.47
5.73
4,43

49o/o

51To

4004

21

22
17

1234
13:3O
14'.30



TD Canada Trust - 1440 Royal York Rd.

Parking Accumulation Study
Supply 29
Supply Ratio 6.4

Friday, December 5, 2003
l:00-3:00 PM

6915.02.0

Saturday, December 6, 2003
1:00-3:00 PM

flernanal Rdio
4.42
3.31
3.31
aa7

5.08
5.30
3.75
3.31
1.99

% Ocicuoied
690k
52%
52o/o

62%
7904

83%
59o/o

5204

31%

SbllsClccrbied
20
15
15
't8

23
24
17
15
o

Tim€
13:00
13:15
'13:30

13'A5
14:00
14i15
14:30
'14:45
'15:00

Note: Total parking supply is 29 spaces; 1 9 regular stalls plus 5 stalls can be use for tandem parking.

Estimated GFA is 453 sq.m.

6:00-8:00 PM

Copy of TD Canada Trust - Royal York-Eglinton.xls 2023-07-28 1.20 PM

Dernand Ratio
3.97
3.31
3.09
4.19
3.97
4.86
4.86
3.75
3.31

% Occuoied
620/0

52o/o

480k
66o/o

620/o

76%
760/o

59Vo

52o/o

18
15

19

22
22
17
'15

Tims
13:00
13:15
13:30
13:45
14:00
14:15
14:30
14:45
1 5:00

Itenrend Ratio
3.75
3.31
4.19
1.99
2.21
2.87
3.31
2.87
1.99

590k
52o/o

66%
31o/o

34%
45o/o

52%
45%
31%

17
15
19

10

'15

I

1

1

flms
1 8:00
18:15
18:30
18:45
19:00
19:15
1 9:30
19:45
20:00



William Osler, Brampton
Royal Bank, Sunny Meadow
Wed Jan 9,2OO2

Time
07:00
07:15
07:30
07:45
08:00
08:1 5

08:30
08:45
09:00

Total
Pk Hour
8:00-9:00
Trip Generation

16:00
16:15
16:30
16:45
17:OO

17:15
17:3O

17:45
18:00

Pk Hour
16:45-17:45
Trip Generation

ln Out 2Way Hourly

11

12

26
13

17

16

26
31

152

90
16.59

27
39
37
48
45
54
38
46
334

Parking
Accum

0

1

3

1

2

3

7

13
20

Parking
Ratio
0.00
0.18
0.55
0.18
0.37
0.55
1.29
2.40
3.69

5

5
14

b

8
o

10

12

66

6

7

12

7

I
10

16

19

86

17

19

19

28
25
30
18

23
179

54
9.95

10

20
18

20
20
24
20
23
155

84
15.48

36
6.64

101
18,62

62
68
72
72
90

151
169
184
185
183

5.53
4.24
4.42
4.24
2.76
1.84
0.74
1.11

1.11

30
23
24
23
15
10
4
6

6

185
34.10

Trip Generation per 1000 sq ft, based on
This bank includes Drive Thru facilities.

5425 sq ft as per air photo measurement

File converted from Lotus 123, original Lotus file in R\Data\Parking\Lotus Originals

6791.O2 ROYAL BANK BRAMPTON.xIs 2023-07-28 1:21 PM
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Proiect No:

Prciect :

Study Location:
Study Date:

Study Time:

5525.35

Bl6kEWest-STC
CIBC Bank (Ihe queensay/ AtomicAve)
Friday, lune 14 2013

7::lO-9:30 AM &+5 PM

TEffic

P:\81\27\01\Data Colledion\Bank Trip Gen\Trip Gen - CIBC Bank (The Queensway - Atomic Ave) 2013 06 xl*

Slt Total
tn Out 2-Way lt@dy

9
15

13

16

2t
18

22

9

17

72

16

72

19

22

15

11

26

27

29

2a

40
40

20

110
r24
737

145
r37

1)1 724 247

77

7.74

68 745

6.44 14.58

68
6.84

69

6.94

137

13.78

32

2a

37

36

2a

42
2a

34

43

24

2a

37

30

35

34

33

7S

52

55

73

58

77

62

67

265

244

273
270

264
)65 s29

143

14.38

130

13.07 27.45

743
14.38

130

13.07

273

27.45

AndlkAwA6
ln Out

5

7

8

5

4
7

11

7

9

2

3

6
10

9

5

6

54 50

27 30

24 28

2L

16

20

18

77

26

11

8

!4
15

13

!3
17

77 !3
!46 115

81 55

81

rh! QucrHray res
ln Out
4
8

5

11

T7

11

11

)

8
10

13

6

9

13

10

s

59 74

50

44 4l

77

72

t7
18

n

16

t7
!7

21

16

74

22

77

22

77

20

11q \49

62 7S

75

Pell)d
Endine

7..45

8:00

8:15
8:30

8:45
9:00

9:15

Total

Peak Hour
8:15-9:15

Trip Rates

Common Peak

8:00-9:00
TriD Rates

16i15

16:30
15:45

17:00

fi'.r5
77.30
t1 .45

18:00

Total

Peak Hour

15:30-17:30
Trio Rates

Commoh Peak

16:30-17:30
Trio Rates

Drlvenw (Lrduded ln Sita Tota0
Out 2-Way Hou.iy

11

rI
10

8

13

10

9

4

ln
11

11

72

7

13

9
11

3

22

22

22

26

19

20

7

81

85

a2

80
72

7677 153

40
4.O2

40

4.O2

80

8.04

41

4.r2
4r

4.72

a2

4.25

72

10

L2

14

9

13

8

L4

48

4.83

72

10

t2
13

10

!4
6
15

49

4.93

20

24

27

19

27

74

29

184

97

9.75

95

90

97

87

89

48
4.83

49

4.93

97

9.75

2023-07 -24



Prcid No:

Proiect :

Study Location:
Study Date:

StudyTifre:

5525.35
BlGkEWest-STC
TD Sank at Sheppard Ave /Aragon Ave

Friday, Iune 14 20al
7:30-9:30 AM & 4-6 PM

TEffic

P:\81\27\01\Data Colledion\Eank Trip Gen\Trip Gen - TD Bank (Sheppard Ave E - Aragon Ave) 2013 05 xlsx

ln
Site Total

Out 2-Way Hdrly
4
73

!4
16

12

t4
2L

4
7

10

!2
15

15

13

18

8

20

24

28

31

27

27

39

80
103

110

113

L24

110 94 204

63 61

7.06

L24

14.351.)9

29

24

20

t7
26

20

29

L4

19

24

15

32

2L

2a

18

4a

52

44

58

4t
57

32

776
186

!75
188
188

179 18S 364

92 96

11.11

188

10.65 27.76

SlEDD.nl &r€ E Affi
ln Out

2

3

5

9
9

13

6
10

10 57

7 38

1

2

2

2

1

5

1

12

16

9

9

20

11

14

9

17 100

11 54

Ar{on AE Ass
lh Out

4

11

14

15

14

72

11

79

2

4

5

3

6

2

7

8
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s5 23
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22

18

15

23

19

24

13

7

12

15

6

72

10

74

9

762 85

81 42

Pe,iod
Fndino

7 i4S

8:00

8:15
8:30
8:45

9:00

9:15

9:30
Total

Peak Hour
8:30-9:30
Trio Rates

16:15
16:30

15i45
17:00

L7..75

77t3O

17.45

18:00

Peak Hour

16:45-17:45
Trio Rates

7

5

5

10

6
10

3

14

10

16

10

20

12

20

7

7

5

8

5

10

6

10

4

50

56

58

62
59

109s4

3.59

31

3.S9

62

7.La

ttourlylD

DdFltru(Irdded in Sitt Tdlt
Out 2-Ww

3

1

2

5

4

3

4

6
7

7

4
10

8

6

8

18

22
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2a

32

32

3.70
16

1.85

16

1.85

5025 25
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RE:

May20,2022 A -z'6?^2-o I tl
Jeanie Myers

Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
City of Brampton
2 Wellington Street West
Brampton, ON

L6Y 4R2

Via email : Jeanie.myers@brampton.ca

Dear Ms. Myers:

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

1 1 953 CREDITVIEW ROAD & 1577 MAYFIELD ROAD, BRAMPTON

OUR FILE:214164

On behalf of our client, JT Developers, we are pleased to submit the enclosed Minor Variance application

for the lands municipally known as 1 1953 Creditview Road and 1577 Mayfield Road in the City of Brampton
(the 'subject Lands"). ln support of the Minor Variance application, please find the following materials

enclosed:

. One ('l) copy of the completed application form;

. One ('l ) copy of the Site Plan;

o One (1) copy of the Survey;
o One (1) copy of BA Group Stacking Reduction Memo; and,
o A cheque in the amount of 52,662.00 made payable to the City of Brampton, representing the

application fee.

OVERVIEW:

The Subject Lands are designated as 'Residential' and 'Neighbourhood Retail' in the City of Brampton

Official Plan, and Zoned'Commercial C3 SpecialSection 2454'inZonrng By-law 270-2004.

A Site Plan Application was submitted to the City of Brampton on February 17 ,2022 (SPA-2022-0033). The

application is to facilitate the development of a commercial plaza that will be comprised of a food store,

retail, drug store, financial and restaurant uses. The total GFA of the proposal is 10,256.15 square metres,

comprised of eight units,labelled Athrough H.The proposed developmentwill have a26.290/o coverage,

an FSI of 0.27 and provide 468 parking spaces, 14 of which are accessible.

204-442 BRANT STREET/ BURLINGTON /ONTARIO / L7R2G4 /T 9O5 6398686 / F 9O5761 5589/ WWW.MHBCPLAN.COM



REQUESTED VARIANCES:

Building E and Building G both have a drive-thru ATM's with two stacking spaces each. The Subject Lands

are zoned 'Commercial C3 Special Section 2454'in Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004. Section 2454.2J1
of the Zoning-Bylaw states: A minimum of four stacking spaces for a facility associated with a bank, trust
company or finance company shall be required. The following variance is to change the minimum stacking
space requirement:

Section 2454.2.1I To permit a minimum of two stacking spaces per financial institution dilve thru,

whereas the by-law required a minimum of four stacking spaces per financial institution.

MINOR VARIANCE TE5T5:

We believe that the relief requested above from the provisions of by-law 270-2004 meets the four tests set

out under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act as follows:

1 , The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Officiol Plan

The site is designated 'Residential' on Schedule A - General Land Use Designations. The site is also

identified as 'Neighbourhood Retail' in the Mount Pleasant Secondary Plan as shown on Schedule G -
Secondary Plan Areas of the Brampton Official Plan.

The 'Residential' designations shown on Schedule A permits predominantly residential uses.

Complementary uses shall be permitted subject to specific Secondary Plan policies or designations, and

may include uses permitted in the Commercial and lnstitutional and Public Use designations, such as local

retail centre, neighbourhood retail, convenience retail, or highway and service commercial uses.

The site is also designated as'Neighbourhood Commercial'in Brampton's Community Block Plans (Mount

Pleasant 51-2). This designation permits drive through facilities for financial institutions.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Official Plan and the
Community Block PIan.

2. The variance maintoins the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By'law

The site is zoned 'Commercial C3 Special Section 2454' in the Brampton Zoning By-law 270-2004. A banK

trust company, or flnance company are permitted uses in this Zone. As noted above, the exception 2454

of the zoning by-law indicates that a minimum of four stacking spaces for facility associated with a bank,

trust company or finance company shall be required. As such, the proposed variance to permit a reduction

in the required stacking spaces from four to two is consistent with the intent of the Zoning By-law, as it still

provides stacking spaces at both of the financial establishments proposed in the site plan.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the intent of the Zoning By-law.

3. That the requested variance is desiroble for the appropriate development or use of the land

2



The proposed variance still provides 2 stacking spaces at Building E and Building G. The zoning by-law
permits a minimum of four stacking spaces whereas the proposed minor variance requests a reduction for
a minimum of two stacking spaces.

The reduction is stacking spaces allows a clear vehicular and pedestrian path of travel and parking spaces

in the vicinity of the buildings, providing alternative ways to access the building.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is desirable for the appropriate development of the
land.

4. That the requested variance is minor in noture

The proposed variance is required to reduce the minimum required stacking spaces for Buildings E and G.

The Zoning By-law requires a minimum of four stacking spaces, whereas the variances requests a reduction

to a minimum of two stacking spaces.

The site plan proposed to reduce the stacking by half for Building E and G only. All other buildings on the
property intend to maintain the required number of stacking spaces for the proposed uses and comply

with all other provisions of the By-law.

Therefore, it is our opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature

As such, it is our opinion that the proposed variance meets the four tests set out under Section 45(1) if the
Planning Act.

If you require further information please do not hesitate to contact use. We look forward to this matter

being scheduled on the June 21,2022 Committee of Adjustment agenda.

Thank you

Yours Truly,

MHBC

Katherine Rauscher, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner

3
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BAGroup

May 18,2022

Katherine Rauscher, Senior Planner

MHBC Planning, Urban Design & Landscape Architecture

442 Brant Street

Burlington ON, L7R 2G4

Phone: (905) 639 8686, ext. 238

RE: Drive-through Stacking Reduction Variance

Dear Katherine

BA Group has been retained by JT Developers to provide transportation consulting services related to the

proposed commercial development of a Site located in the southeast quadrant of the Mayfield Road /

Creditview Road intersection within the City of Brampton, in the Region of Peel (herein referred to as "the

Site"). The block is municipally known as Part of Lot 17, Concession 3, and is located within Block Plan 51-2

The Site is currently vacant.

ln February 2022, BAGroup submitted a Traffic Operations Study intended to provide a scope limited to the

analysis of the site plan, access driveways, as well as the adjacent Mayfield Road / Creditview Road

intersection in order to assess capacity conditions and queueing impacts.

The proposed development consists of 10,085 m2 of commercial retail space, and includes general retail,

banking, and restaurant uses distributed among eight (8) buildings (Building A - Building F). Building E and

Building G are proposed to house banking uses, and will be serviced by drive-through stacking areas as

illustrated in the Site Plan attached in Appendix A"

It is noted these buildings include two (2) drive-through parking stacking spaces, which are below the site-

specific Zoning By-law 266-2013 requirement of four (4) spaces for a bank. This letter provides an analysis of

the suitability of the proposed drive-through stacking supply in support of a request for a variance in the site-

specific Zoning By-law 266-2013.

SUITABILITY OF DRIVE.THROUGH STACKING SUPPLY

The suitability of the proposed stacked parking supply contemplated for Building E and Building G was

discussed in Section 4.3 of our February 2022 study.

Trip generation proxy surveys have previously been conducted by BA Group at bank locations of a similar

size to those proposed in Building E and Building G. Surveys were undertaken to document trip generation

rates during the weekday morning and afternoon at the following sites:

BA Consulting Group Ltd.
300-45St.ClairAve.W rEL 4169617110
Toronto ON M4V 1Kg rNnll bagroup@bagroup.com

P181uno1\Report\Drivethru Stacking Mem\BA-drivethru-stacking-2022-05-1 3 dffi
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Sheppard Avenue East / Aragon Avenue (TD Bank), Scarborough - approximately 8,640 sq.ft GFA

and contains one drive-through lane.

Queensway / Atomic (CIBC Bank), Etobicoke - approximately 9,945 sq.ft GFA with two drive-through

lanes-

Trip generation findings for proxy bank sites with drivethroughs are summarized in Table 1

TleLe 1 Pnoxv Blxx Dnlve-TnnoucH Tntp GEHTRATIoN Rnrrs

Application of selected bank drive-through peak hour trip rates to the proposed Building E and Building G

developments are summarized in Table 2.

Tnnle 2 Slre Blnx Dnrve TnRouou Prer HouR Trup Ge neRATloN Fonecnsrs

As can be seen in the Table, Building E is anticipated to generate a maximum of 20-25 trips in the peak hours

(equating to approximately one car entering every two and a half to three minutes), and Building G is

anticipated to generate a maximum of 15-20 trips in the peak hours (equating to one car every three to four

minutes).

Considering the provision of two (2) drive-through stacking spaces, and the turn-over rate of drive-through

banking services, the proposed drive-through parking supply should be adequate to accommodate anticipated

drive-through traffic volumes at both proposed bank buildings. ln the event that demands are temporarily

greater than the bank drive-through stacking allows, any overflow would occur within a secondary internal

circulation route. Potential queuing that extends beyond the stacking capacity will not have any significant

impacts to on-site circulation because primary circulation routes will not be affected, and overflow queues will

not create any off-site impacts.

a

a
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7.18

9.75

8.47

8.47

3.59

4.83

4.21

4.21

4.93

4.26

4.26

3.70

8.04

5.87

5.87

1.8s

4.02

2.94

2.54

2.94

2.94

1.85

4.02

TD Bank - Sheppard i
Aragon, Toronto

CIBC - The Queensway
I Atomic, Toronto

Average Rate (Trips per
1 oo0 ft2)

Selected Trip Rates

AM Peak Hour

Out 2-Way

PM Peak Hour

Out 2-Way

50

40

25

20

25

20

J5

30

15

15

20

15Building G (5,064 ft2)

Building E (6,014 ft2)

AM Peak Hour

2-Way

PM Peak Hour

2-Way



From a transportation perspective, the proposed drive-through stacking supply of two (2) spaces each at

Building E and Building G is considered suitable, and the proposed variance can be considered minor in

nature.

Sincerely,

BA Gonsulting Group Ltd.

George J. Poulos, P. Eng

Transportation Engineer

Cc: Stuart B. Anderson, P. Eng.
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Appendix A: Reduced Scale Architectural Plans
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